Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

FVOCI  835 710 FVOCI  835 710

Trade and other receivables including
insurance receivables

Amortised cost 9 639 660 Amortised cost  9 639 660

Financial liabilities

Deposits from banks and customers Amortised cost 523 984 853 Amortised cost  523 984 853

Insurance liabilities Amortised cost 7 680 864 Amortised cost  7 680 864

	 (ii) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 and impact of IFRS 15
	 The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their
	 cash flow characteristics.

	� The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets from their previous measurement category in
accordance with IAS 39 and IAS 18 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on 1
January 2018:

		  �IAS 18/IAS 39				   IFRS 15/IFRS 9
		  Carrying amount	 IFRS 15	 IFRS 9	 IFRS 9	Carrying amount
		  31 Dec 2017	 Impact 	 Reclassification	 Remeasurement	 as at 1 Jan 2018
		  US$	 US$	 US$	 US$	 US$
	 Assets
	 Balances with banks and cash	 181 002 565 	  -   	  -   	  -	 181 002 565
	 Financial assets at amortised cost	 112 878 823 	  -   	  -   	  (506 216)	 112 372 607
	 Loans and advances to customers	 300 746 805 	  -   	  -   	  735 064 	 301 481 869
	 Bonds and debentures	  27 633 715 	  -   	  -   	  (227 738)	  27 405 977
	 Financial assets at fair value
	   through profit or loss	 2 365 325 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  2 365 325
	 Financial assets at fair value through
	   other comprehensive income	  835 710 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  835 710
	 Trade and other receivables including
	   insurance receivables	 9 639 660 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  9 639 660
	 Inventory 	  6 523 937 	  3 563 044 	  -   	  -   	 10 086 981

	 Liabilities
	 Deferred income tax liability	  834 055 	  -   	  -   	  (330 237)	  503 818
	 Trade and other payables	  35 311 178 	  4 364 085 	  -   	  -   	 39 675 263
	 Current income tax liability	  70 599 	  -   	  -   	  427 723 	  498 322

	 Equity
	 Retained profits	  91 326 329 	  (801 041)	  -   	  1 357 462 	  91 882 750
	 Non controlling interest in equity	  332 548 	  -   	  -   	  (368)	  332 180

	 (iii) Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
	� The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowances measured in accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss

model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

		  Impairment			   Impairment
		  allowance			   allowance
	 Measurement category	 under IAS 39	 Reclassification	 Remeasurement	 under IFRS 9
	 Armotised cost	 US$	 US$	 US$	 US$
	 Cash and cash equivalents	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Financial assets at amortised cost	  -   	  -   	  506 216 	  506 216
	 Loans and advances to customers	  15 237 829 	  -   	  (735 064)	  14 502 765
	 Bonds and debentures	  -   	  -   	  227 738 	  227 738
	 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Trade and other receivables including insurance receivables	  413 400 	  -   	  -   	  413 400
	 Loan commitments 	  -   	  -   	  207 591 	  207 591
	 Total	  15 651 229 	  -   	  206 481 	  15 857 710

	 Total remeasurement amount of US$1 357 094 net of tax (gross - US$1 454 579) 	was recognised in opening reserves at 1 January 2018

	 (iv) IFRS 15 Impact on profit (loss) for the year 31 December 2018
					   US$
	 Revenues
	 Increase due to change in the timing of recognition for property sales		   		  4 364 085

	 Cost of sales
	 Increase due to change in the timing of recognition for property sales		   		  (3 563 044)

	 Increase in net income from property sales		   		  801 041

	 Adjustment to current year statement of comprehensive income components

[…]

Total comprehensive income for the period		   26 921 519 	  12 870 555

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Results
For the year ended 31 December  2018

 Directors: T. E. Mutunhu (Chairman), W. Rusere (Managing Director), P. C. C. Moyo, Z. W. Makwanya, T. Kufazvinei, M. Makonese (Executive), T. Mazoyo,
A. G. R. Mugwagwa (Executive), J. Mushayavanhu, M. Ndoro, M. Nzwere, P. Takawira, A. Magwaza (Executive)

FOR THE YEAR  ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
Audited Results

14

(ii) 	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 - continued
	 The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement category in

accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Financial Assets

IAS 39
Carrying

amount 31 Dec
2017

Reclassification Remeasuremnt

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount 01 Jan
2018

Amortised Cost US$ US$ US$ US$

Cash and cash equivalents  169 588 201 - -  169 588 201

Financial assets held to maturity  68 642 560 - 308 892  68 951 452

Loans and advances to customers  222 128 898 - 54 684  222 183 582

Bonds and debentures  27 633 714 - 227 738  27 861 453

Undrawn contractual agreements and
guarantees  20 734 128 - 204 463  20 938 591

Total 508 727 501 - 795 777 509 523 278

(iii) 	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
	 The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowances measured in accordance with IAS 39

incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1
January 2018:

Measurement Category
Loan loss
allowance

under IAS 39
Reclassification Remeasuremnt

Loan loss
allowance

under IFRS 9

Amortised cost US$ US$ US$ US$

Cash and cash equivalents - - - -

Financial assets held to maturity - -   308 892   308 892

Financial assets at fair value through P/L - - - -

Loans and advances to customers  11 425 613 (1 661 060)   54 684  9 819 237

Bonds and debentures - -   227 738   227 738

Undrawn contractual agreements and
guarantees -   204 463   204 463

Total  11 425 613 (1 661 060)   795 777  10 560 330

	 The total remeasurement loss and reclassified interest of US$642 473 net of tax gross-US$865 283 was recognised in
opening reserves at 1 January 2018.

		  31 Dec 2018	 31 Dec 2017
		  US$	 US$
2	 BALANCES WITH BANKS AND CASH
	 Balances with Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe
	 Statutory reserve balances 	   20 735 879	 -
	 Current account balances	  108 430 795 	  134 513 858
	  	 129 166 674 	  134 513 858

	 Balances with other banks and cash
	 Nostro accounts	   25 402 763	  21 077 848
	 Notes and coins	   8 608 588	  4 993 005
	 Other bank balances	   10 956 698	  9 003 490

[…]

International Accounting Standard 21 (The Effects of Foreign Currency Exchange Rates). The auditor’s report includes Key Audit
Matters (KAMs) which relates to impairment of loans and advances and revenue recognition. The auditor’s report on these financial
statements is available for inspection at the Society’s registered office.

Directors: Benjamin Kumalo (Chairman), Felix Gwandekwande (Managing Director), Aeneas Chuma, Clemence Guta, Marah Hativagone, Agnes Kanhukamwe*, Guardiner Manikai,
John Mushayavanhu, Pius Rateiwa*, Webster Rusere, Timothy T. Simba (Executive*)

FOR THE YEAR  ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
Audited Results

19

1.1	 IFRS 9 - Financial instruments - continued

(iii)	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
	 The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowances measured in accordance with IAS 39 incurred

loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected credit loss model at 1
January 2018:

Measurement category
Loan loss

allowance under
IAS 39

Remeasurement Reclassification
Loan loss

allowance under
IFRS 9

US$ US$ US$ US$
Measured at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents - - - -
Financial assets measured at armotised
cost - 183 870 - 183 870
Loans and advances to customers 2 477 198 (1 276 446) - 1 200 752
Commitments to lend - 3 128 - 3 128
Total 2 477 198 (1 089 448) - 1 387 750

	 A remeasurement gain of US$1 089 448 was recognised in opening reserves at 1 January 2018.

1.2	 IFRS 15 - Revenue from contracts with customers

	 The Building Society adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as amended in April 2016) which is effective
for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January 2018.

	 The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services

to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those
goods or services. Specifically, the Standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue recognition as follows: